From the literature, only a few 

studies mentioned the important attributes 

for programme design. Soutar and Turner 

(2002) examined preferences for choosing 

a postgraduate programme applying 

Adaptive Conjoint Analysis (ACA) from a 

pool of two hundred and fifty-nine (259) 

final year high school students who were 

interviewed face-to-face. First, students 

were asked to list the essential attributes for 

choosing a university. Next, the attributes 

were rated according to their importance. 

Then, two hypothetical universities with

[...]

academic reputation, job prospects, campus 

atmosphere and the quality of teaching are 

the five most important attributes for 

choosing a university. 

Kusumawati’s study (2010) 

followed the methodology of Soutar and 

Turner (2002) to survey six hundred and 

twenty-five (625) prospective students and 

identified essential factors to be considered 

in choosing an Indonesian public university. 

These students who were asked to rate a set 

of preferences based on different university 

profiles from 1 to 10. The findings

[...]

Practicality 1 0.3838 0.0760 25.4904         <.0001 32,258 

Focus on future 

economies 

1 0.2763 0.0760 13.2165 0.0003 23,222 

Cost 1 -0.5949 0.0776 58.7704 <.0001 -50,000 

Note: Mean and standard error at 5% level. 

Based on data collected by the three 

hundred and thirty-nine (339) respondents, 

the estimates for each attribute β are shown 

in Table 4. Accordingly, the significant 

factors for a popular programme includes 

reputation of a university (estimate = 

1.1431) is the most important attribute for 

determining the ranking of a programme.